
SAN DIEGO COUNTY Item No. 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 3 
STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: FEBRUARY 9, 2012 

Subject: 

Awarded Contracts, Approved Change Orders from December S, 2011 through 
January 8, 2012 and Real Property Agreements Granted and Accepted from 
December S, 2011 through January 8, 2012 

Recommendation: 

Receive the report. 

Background/Justification: 

Policy Section Nos. 5.01, Procurement of Services, Consulting, Materials, and EqUipment, 
5.02, Procurement of Contracts for Public Works, and 6.01, Leasing Policy, require staff 
to provide a list of contracts, change orders, and real property agreements that were 
awarded and approved by the President/CEO or her designee. Staff has complied a list 
of all contracts, change orders (Attachment A) and real property agreements 
(Attachment B) that were awarded, granted, accepted, or approved by the 
President/CEO or her designee since the previous Board meeting. 

Fiscal Impact: 

The fiscal impact of these contracts and change orders are reflected in the individual 
program budget for the execution year and on the next fiscal year budget submission. 
Amount to vary depending upon the following factors: 

1. Contracts issued on a multi-year basis; and 
2. Contracts issued on a Not-to-Exceed basis. 
? General fiscal impact of lease agreements reflects market conditions. 

The fiscal impact of each reported real property agreements is identified as 
Consideration on Attachment B. 

Authority Strategies: 

This item supports one or more of the Authority Strategies, as follows: 

D Community D Customer D Employee [gJ Financial [gJ 
Strategy Strategy Strategy Strategy 

Operations 
Strategy 

000022 



ITEM NO.3 
Page 2 of2 

Environmental Review: 

A. This Board action is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), as amended. The Board action is categorically excluded from CEQA 
because it is a class of project that has been determined not to have a significant 
effect on the environment. 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15308. See also, Pub. 
Res. Code Section 21065 (Board action is not a "project" subject to CEQA). 

B. California Coastal Act Review: This Board action is not a "development" as 
defined by the California Coastal Act. Pub. Res. Code Section 30106, 30108.6, 
and 30109. 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

Equal opportunities requirements were presented during the solicitation process on a 
case-by-case basis. 

Prepared by: 

JANA VARGAS 
DIRECTOR, PROCUREMENT 

C00023 



c 
o 
o 
o 
N 
..;::. 

• Date Signed 

• 
01104112 

I 

CIPI 

N/A 

Attachment "A" 
AWARDED CONTRACTS AND CHANGE ORDERS SIGNED BETWEEN December 5 2011 - January 8 2012 

,',> , " .: " 

New ContB!cts 
.... '".' 

Company o.cription SoIlcftation Owner 
Method 

No contracts to report 

Neweontrads &!DI'Ovedbj.!b!Board 
.,',. . 

This agreement was approved by lI1e Board at lI1e November 3, 2011 

The Jones Payne Group, Inc. BoartI meeti1g. The colltJ'ador will provide 011,"11 Architectural and 
RFQ I. Ghaemi EngIMaing ConSIJtanI servi<:e!lln support of lI1e Quieter Home 

Program. 

" 

........ '. 
Contract End Data 
Value 

\ 

." 
$ 19,000,000.00 12131/14 



f(J Amtndments IDd ~blnaa Qrdm , 

D ... , PI'lMo" Change Order Change Ordel' New N_End CIP. Company Description of Change Contr8ct Contract 
SIgned 

Amount 
Value (+ ,.) Value ( % H+ ,. ) 

Value 
Date 

AM:C E&lltIc proWdes stDrm _ "",,_tseM:es 
m 1IIe Au'",,1Iy'lI e ............. ntaI Dopet1ment. The FIBt 
""*--fIIIII III.ConIraCtl>l's_1n>m 

12116111 NlA "MECEAI.""" MACleC Engll'iollllll'lg III'Id COnsuIling ItIc II> AMEC E&I S 2.000.000.00 $ - 0% $ 2.000.000.00 10131n5 
Inc, aetts two __ ..,d Iheirhoul1)' _10 1IIe 

_El<h1bll8~P!1f18. The<elsno 
~In~. 

The Second ~ .. em-1IIeAulhoritYa ..... 
1Dex1end 1IIe __ for .. ~ one yur1ann.,.j 

12115111 NIA 2:QoIog1cal SIldoly 01 s.. DIoogo 1ncnNIHs1lle __ d ............... by 
$ 320.000.00 S 80.000.00 25% S 400.000.00 12131n2 

$8),000.00 for 1IIe conInued monllorlng 0I111e CoIIIomia 
__ al1IIe s.. DIoogo I_Airpafl 

TIle Second Amendment -"1IIe _ .... wnt 01 
~byS8.ooo.ooand _.1IIe _oIl11e 

01103112 NIA Pass",,,"-""" 
_ct '*""'V dIIys for ........ __ 1T1IIinIenInce. 

S 41,89S.116 $ 8,000.00 19110 S 49,695.116 03131112 andlllJllX)lt _ for 1IIe AuIIIortty's existing light 
b'ac:Idr!g end aII1pa<:e wI$u_ program _ anaw 
oollcllllllon 1$1acIIII8Ied. 

TIle Fil'sl Amandmenl_ 1M ""'" 0I111e ccntJ8CItwo 

01105112 NlA PIenetB~t Inc. 
)e8IS.1Ind IncnNIHs 1IIe __ amount 01 

$ 50.000.00 $ 40.000.00 80% S 90.000.00 _4 
oompII/WItIon by $40.000 for 1IIe ........ _ .... of a 
_ .... tr8Ctccmpllence b'ac:Idr!g -.. systIInl ., 
Amendments and ~hanaa Orders· ADDnMId 11K IbI Board 

TheSecond~_~bylll.8OMI. 
~3.2011_"""""". TlleSecond 

12/28/11 NlA _IderWest.1nc. 
-.:Is ... _ d1lle _by one yur 

S tXII'IIInI.-cI CI'I-aI protee __ 1esUng. opec:IaI 3,500,000.00 S . 0% S 3,500.000.00 12131112 

forClll>ital 

..... 8PQIO'IIOd by 1IIe 60ard at 
2011 boonI.,-.. TheSec:ond 

12/28/11 NlA 
AMEC Emrinmment & _en! _1IIe 181m dille contract by one year 

$ 3.500.000.00 $ - 01'0 $ 3.500.000.00 12131112 iIII'rastrucWt1. Inc. for _ued ClH:8lllII'Qfesslonei malllt\lll testing. .podoI 
inspection. and ~ oervIces lorcaplal 
im~pRJjacts. 

The Second _dmenlWU 8IlP11)Y8d by 1IIe 60ard at 

Nilyo&_G~& 
1IIe November 3. 2011 boonI..........,.. TIle Second 

12128111 NlA Enwonmentai Sciences 
Amendment _1IIe _d1lle _by one yur 

S 3,500.000.00 S 01'0 S 3.500.000.00 12/31112 
~ts 

for continued on-eaII prafessIcnaI_ -.g, spedal 
Inspedlon. and geotedInlcal_ forClll>ital 
~nt~. 



i 
" 

1211712011-113112012 

1/112008 - 1213112012 

Effective Date 

4/1/2011 

1/19/2012 

LE-0634 

LE-0633 

LE-0294 

Attachment "B" 

REAL PROPERTY AGREEMENTS EXECUTED FROM DECEMBER 5, 2011 TO JANUARY 8,2012 

National University 

Airlines, Inc. 

San Diego Air & Space Technology 
Center 

Right of Entry Permit 

Use and Occupancy 
Permit 

IAn,endmenl No.2 

PreHSecuntylocations 
at Terminals 1 and 2, 

NIA NIA 
San Diego 
International Airport 

Cargo buildings on Air 
1,350 s.f. $1,069/mo. 

Lane Road 

Property Location Use 

Aviation 

Pacific Highway, Ide'velc)prrlent 
Diego 

50,000 s.f, 

1 

for annual rent 


